

JANETTE K. BRIMMER
(WSB #41271)
ASHLEY BENNETT
(WSB #53748)
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
Earthjustice
810 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax
jbrimmer@earthjustice.org
abennett@earthjustice.org
*Attorneys for Plaintiff Upper Missouri
Waterkeeper*

JENNY HARBINE
(MSB #8481)
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, MT 59715-6242
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
(406) 586-9695 | Fax
jharbine@earthjustice.org
*Local Counsel for Plaintiff Upper
Missouri Waterkeeper*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MONTANA, GREAT FALLS DIVISION

UPPER MISSOURI WATERKEEPER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY and ANDREW
WHEELER, Acting Administrator, United States
Environmental Protection Agency,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, TREASURE
STATE RESOURCES ASSOCIATION OF
MONTANA, MONTANA LEAGUE OF CITIES
AND TOWNS, and NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CLEAN WATER AGENCIES,

Intervenor-Defendants.

) Consolidated Case Nos.

) 4:16-cv-00052-BMM

) 4:20-cv-00027-BMM

)

)

) PLAINTIFF'S

) CONSOLIDATED

) RESPONSE IN

) OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS

) FOR STAY PENDING

) APPEAL

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THIS COURT HAS NOT EXCEEDED ITS JURISDICTION POST-
APPEAL. 1

 A. Courts Retain The Authority To Enforce Their Own Orders
 Even After Appeal..... 1

 B. There Is No Danger Of Conflicting Or Confusing Court
 Decisions. 3

II. A STAY PENDING APPEAL IS NOT WARRANTED IN THIS
CASE. 5

 A. A Stay Is Warranted Only Where Irreparable Harm Will Occur
 Without The Stay And Only Where Such Stay Will Not Harm
 The Public Interest..... 5

 B. Movants Have Not Demonstrated Any Of The Four Factors
 Necessary To Granting A Stay Pending Appeal..... 6

 1. Success on the merits..... 6

 2. It is not irreparable harm to comply with the law..... 8

 3. Harm to Montana waters and the public interest. 13

III. WATERKEEPER AND MONTANA WATERS ARE ENTITLED
TO PROTECTIONS SHOULD A STAY ISSUE..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993).....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	7
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Masalosalo by Masalosalo v. Stonewall Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 955 (9th Cir. 1983)	1
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 2967654 (S.D. Fla. July 29, 2008)	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>In re Padilla</i> , 222 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2000)	1, 2
<i>In re Rains</i> , 428 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Sec’y of Labor, U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Seward Ship’s Drydock, Inc.</i> , 937 F.3d 1301 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , 785 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>United States v. Ciampitti</i> , 583 F. Supp. 483 (D.N.J. 1984).....	13
Federal Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251	7, 13
33 U.S.C. § 1311	13

33 U.S.C. §1311(a)9
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2).....2, 3, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)4, 7, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(d)1, 5, 15, 17

Regulations

40 C.F.R. ch. 1229
40 C.F.R. § 131.14(a)(2).....7
40 C.F.R. § 131.14(b)(1)(ii).....7

EXHIBIT INDEX

Affidavit of Guy Alsentzer 1 - 29
